FORT ATKINSON INVITATIONAL
ROSHKONONG MOUNDS GOLF COURSE

TNNER

1. Eric Oakley

2. Tom Schaper

3. Jim Lamb

4. Erik Scribner
5.. Scott Meulemans
6. Todd Napiwocki
7. Rob Wilson

8.. Bill Hammett

VARSITY TOP TEN

1. Mike Deignan
2.. bon Grogan

3. Mark Endres
4. Dave Zingg

5. Jim DuBord

6. Dave Jackson
7. Eric Oakley
8, Greg Serle

9. Rodney Garcia
10. Tom Schaper

VARSITY TEAM

-+ Monroe

2. Appleton East
3. Waukesha North
4. Waukesha SMuth
5. Neenah

6. Stoughton

7.. Thomas More

8+, Beaver Dam

9. Middleton
10%. Watertown

JUNIOR VARSITY RUNNER

BOYS
1 MILE

5:13
5:11
5:30
5:23
5:35
5:37
5:48
5:56

SCHOOL

Monroe
Appleton East
Monroe
Middleton
Appleton East
Beaver Dam
Neenah
Stoughton
Waukesha North
Neenah

SCORE

68
103
105
120
129
136
137
140
199
268

1 MILE

I.. Bryan LeGault
Glen Smith

Jeff Wheeler
Alex Scribner
Jeff Enz

Mike Halverson
Darin ESchoening
Chris Braun

JUNIOR VARSITY TEAM

¢ e g 9 0 0

Wuakesha South
Monroe
Stoughton
Beaver Dam
Waukesha North
. Neenah

. Thomas More
Appleton East,
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-5:39
5:51
6:12
6:10
6:08

- 6:00
6:18
6:42

SCORE

33
78
99
110
123
129
237
265

2 MILE

11:12
11:15
11:45
11:39
11:59
12:04
12:30
12:48

2 MILE

11:57
12:43
12:52
13:00
13:00
12:58
14:00

October 8, 1983

TIME

17:08
17:15
17:54
18:03
18:21
18:27
19:22
19:47

TIME

16:01
16:32
16:38
16:55
16:59
17:03
17:08
17:10
17:14
17:15

TIME

18:02
19:20
19:29
19:39
19:47
19:49
21:11

PLACE
7

10
29
35
48
53
69
72

PLACE

23
28
36
41
42
66
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NHS girls win at Fort Atkinson™ '~
in final invitational meet

O |

NEENAH — The Neenah High
£: -ool girls’ cross country team con-
ciuded its invitational schedule
- placing first in the Fort Atkinson: In-
vitational with 34 points Saturday.

Mount Horeb was second with 80,
followed by Middleton 120, Beaver
Dam 126, Vercna 148, Monroe 162,
Waukesha South 164, Platteville 164,
Appleton East 192, Whitewater 229,
Portage 314, Watertéwn 341, Fort At-
kinson 398, Stoughton 446 and Milten
474, .

. Sue Keeney of Middleton set a new
course record of 11:44, The old mark
* of 11:47 was held by Neenah’s Kathy
Schaller. ‘

The Rockets’ Kris Burr was second
in 11:48, Kathy Monard third in 11:49
and Eileen Schaller fourth in 12:02.

~It marked the first race that Schal-
ler didn’t lead the Neenah team at the
finish. .

Coach Ron Fedenko said she wasn't
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feeling well yet ran the course 15 sec-
onds faster than last year,

' Other Neenah finishers were Joan
Swanson 10th, Sue Burr 15th, Amy
Ghrlock 23rd, Jill Camber 33rd and
Cathy Gilmore 71st,

Neenah finished fifth in the boys’
race, which was won by Monroe with
68 points, - _ y

Appleton East had 103, Waukesha
North 105, Waukesha South 120, Nee-
nah 129, Stoughton 136, Milwaukee
Thomas More 137, Beaver Dam 140,
Middleton 199 and Watertowq 268,

Mike Dignan of Monroe was first in

16:01, placing 31 seconds ahead of
Appleton East’s Dan Grogan:

Eric Oakley led the Rockets with a
seventh place finish in 17:08. Tom
Schaper was 10th in 17:15.

Jim Lamb placed 29th, Erik Scrib-

ner 35th, Scott Meulemans 48th, Todd.

Napiwocki 53rd, Rob Wilson 69th and
Bill Hammett 72nd.

—

Boys’ ‘Coach .Tom Jensen lauded
Oakley, Schaper and Lamb for their
performances. . .

Fedenko pointed out that, com-

aring times with last year, the t
‘f’ivé runners all*better
forts, some by as much as 38 seconds.

Girls’ jayvee finishes included
Kathy Burr fourth, Jan Schaper fifth
and Karein Reiden 23rd. s
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The Rocket boys’ jayvee team was

sixth with }29 points. Waukesha
South won with 33.

Neenah’s Brian LeGault was the

winner in 18:02. Jeff Wheeler too

28th place, flen Smith 33rd, Alex

Scribner 36:h, Jeff Enz 41st, Mike

G%all.‘verson 42nd and Darin Schoening
t 1]

The Neenah teams will defend their
championships in the Fox Valley As-

sociation meet at Kaukauna's Coun-
tryside Golf Course Thursday.
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