## BOYS

BOYS				
TUNER	1 MILE	2 MILE	TIME	PLACE
1. Eric Oakley 2. Tom Schaper 3. Jim Lamb 4. Erik Scribner 5. Scott Meulemans 6. Todd Napiwocki 7. Rob Wilson 8. Bill Hammett	5:13 5:11 5:30 5:23 5:35 5:37 5:48 5:56	11:12 11:15 11:45 11:39 11:59 12:04 12:48	17:08 17:15 17:54 18:03 18:21 18:27 19:22	7 10 29 35 48 53 69
VARSITY TOP TEN	SCHOOL	/	TIME	
1. Mike Deignan 2. Don Grogan 3. Mark Endres 4. Dave Zingg 5. Jim DuBord 6. Dave Jackson 7. Eric Oakley 8. Greg Serle 9. Rodney Garcia 10. Tom Schaper	Monroe Appleton East Monroe Middleton Appleton East Beaver Dam Neenah Stoughton Waukesha North Neenah		16:01 16:32 16:38 16:55 16:59 17:03 17:08 17:10 17:14	
VARSITY TEAM	SCORE			
Monroe 2. Appleton East 3. Waukesha North 4. Waukesha SMuth 5. Neenah 6. Stoughton 7. Thomas More 8. Beaver Dam 9. Middleton 10. Watertown	68 103 105 120 129 136 137 140 199 268		e ·	
JUNIOR VARSITY RUNNER	1 MILE	2 MILE	TIME	PLACE
I. Bryan LeGault 2. Glen Smith 3. Jeff Wheeler 4. Alex Scribner 5. Jeff Enz 6. Mike Halverson 7. Darin Schoening 8. Chris Braun	5:39 5:51 6:12 6:10 6:08 6:00 6:18 6:42	11:57 12:43 12:52 13:00 13:00 12:58 14:00	18:02 19:20 19:29 19:39 19:47 19:49 21:11	1 23 28 36 41 42 66
JUNIOR VARSITY TEAM	SCORE 33			
Wuakesha South  Monroe  Stoughton  Beaver Dam  Waukesha North  Neenah  Thomas More  Appleton East	78 99 110 123 129 237 265			

8. Appleton East

## NHS girls win at Fort Atkinson in final invitational meet

NEENAH — The Neenah High Sool girls' cross country team concuded its invitational schedule by placing first in the Fort Atkinson Invitational with 34 points Saturday.

Mount Horeb was second with 80, followed by Middleton 120, Beaver Dam 126, Verona 148, Monroe 162, Waukesha South 164, Platteville 164, Appleton East 192, Whitewater 229, Portage 314, Watertown 341, Fort Atkinson 398, Stoughton 446 and Milton 474.

Sue Keeney of Middleton set a new course record of 11:44. The old mark of 11:47 was held by Neenah's Kathy Schaller.

The Rockets' Kris Burr was second in 11:48, Kathy Monard third in 11:49 and Eileen Schaller fourth in 12:02.

It marked the first race that Schaller didn't lead the Neenah team at the finish.

Coach Ron Fedenko said she wasn't

feeling well yet ran the course 15 seconds faster than last year.

Other Neenah finishers were Joan Swanson 10th, Sue Burr 15th, Amy Garlock 23rd, Jill Camber 33rd and Cathy Gilmore 71st.

Neenah finished fifth in the boys' race, which was won by Monroe with 68 points.

Appleton East had 103, Waukesha North 105, Waukesha South 120, Neenah 129, Stoughton 136, Milwaukee Thomas More 137, Beaver Dam 140, Middleton 199 and Watertown 268.

Mike Dignan of Monroe was first in 16:01, placing 31 seconds ahead of Appleton East's Dan Grogan.

Eric Oakley led the Rockets with a seventh place finish in 17:08. Tom Schaper was 10th in 17:15.

Jim Lamb placed 29th, Erik Scribner 35th, Scott Meulemans 48th, Todd Napiwocki 53rd, Rob Wilson 69th and Bill Hammett 72nd. Boys' Coach Tom Jensen lauded Oakley, Schaper and Lamb for their performances.

Fedenko pointed out that, comparing times with last year, the top five runners all bettered previous efforts, some by as much as 38 seconds.

Girls' jayvee finishes included Kathy Burr fourth, Jan Schaper fifth and Karein Reiden 23rd.

The Rocket boys' jayvee team was sixth with 129 points. Waukesha South won with 33.

Neenah's Brian LeGault was the winner in 18:02. Jeff Wheeler took 28th place, Glen Smith 33rd, Alex Scribner 36th, Jeff Enz 41st, Mike Halverson 42nd and Darin Schoening 66th.

The Neenah teams will defend their championships in the Fox Valley Association meet at Kaukauna's Countryside Golf Course Thursday.